Before the

Administrative Hearing Commission

State of Missouri

HEATHER BARNUM, d/b/a 
)

BRIDGETON PUB,
)



)



Petitioner,
)




)


vs.

)

No. 00-1312 LC




)

SUPERVISOR OF LIQUOR CONTROL,
)




)



Respondent.
)

FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW


On May 17, 2000, Heather Barnum, doing business as Bridgeton Pub, filed a petition appealing a decision of the Supervisor of Liquor Control (Supervisor).  The decision suspended Barnum’s retail liquor-by-the-drink license for purchasing intoxicating liquor from someone other than a licensed wholesaler.  We convened a hearing on the petition on January 22, 2001.  Assistant Attorney General Da-Niel Cunningham represented the Supervisor.  Though notified of the place and time of the hearing, neither Barnum nor anyone representing her appeared.  Our reporter filed the transcript on January 23, 2001.    

Findings of Fact

1. Barnum did business as Bridgeton Pub at 12207-A Natural Bridge Road in Bridgeton, Missouri, under a retail liquor-by-the-drink license.

2. On January 13, 2001, Barnum possessed beer having an ethyl alcohol content of 5.18% by volume and 4.12% by weight (the beer) in her inventory on her licensed premises.  The beer had been manufactured on January 6, 2000.  Barnum’s most recent purchase of intoxicating liquor from a licensed wholesaler was on November 9, 1999.  

3. Barnum purchased the beer from someone other than a licensed wholesaler of intoxicating liquor.  

Conclusions of Law

We have jurisdiction to hear Barnum’s petition.  Section 621.045.1.
  

The Supervisor has the burden to prove that Barnum has committed an act for which the law allows discipline.  Harrington v. Smarr, 844 S.W.2d 16, 19 (Mo. App., W.D. 1992).  The Supervisor may carry his burden by substantial evidence of probative value or by inferences reasonably drawn from the evidence.  Farnham v. Boone, 431 S.W.2d 154 (Mo. 1968).  

When a licensee files a complaint, the agency's answer provides notice of the provisions under which we may find cause for discipline.  Ballew v. Ainsworth, 670 S.W.2d 94, 103 (Mo. App., E.D. 1984).  The Supervisor’s answer cites section 311.680, which allows discipline for violating any provision of Chapter 311.  The Supervisor argues that Barnum violated section 311.280, which provides:

It shall be unlawful for any person in this state holding a retail liquor license to purchase any intoxicating liquor except from, by or through a duly licensed wholesale liquor dealer in this state.  It shall be unlawful for such retail liquor dealer to sell or offer for sale any intoxicating liquor purchased in violation of the provisions of this section.  Any person violating any provision of this section shall be deemed guilty of a misdemeanor.

(Emphasis added.)  The Supervisor’s answer also cites section 311.660(6), which allows discipline for violating the Supervisor’s regulations.  The Supervisor argues that Barnum violated her Regulation 11 CSR 70-2.130(11), which provides: 

(11) No person holding a license authorizing the retail sale of intoxicating liquor or nonintoxicating beer shall possess any intoxicating liquor or nonintoxicating beer which has not been purchased from, by or through duly licensed wholesalers.

(Emphasis added.)

The Supervisor showed that the beer was intoxicating liquor.  Most beverages are intoxicating liquor if they contain more than 0.50 percent alcohol by volume.  Section 311.020.  Beer is "intoxicating liquor" only if it also contains more than 3.20 percent alcohol by weight.  Section 312.020.  The beer exceeded those percentages.  

The Supervisor showed that Barnum purchased the beer from a person who was not an authorized wholesaler by showing that the beer was manufactured after Barnum’s last purchase from an authorized wholesaler.  

Summary


We conclude that Barnum is subject to discipline under section 311.680 for violating section 311.280, and under section 311.660(6) for violating Regulation 11 CSR 70-2.130(11).  


SO ORDERED on January 29, 2001.



________________________________



SHARON M. BUSCH



Commissioner

�All statutory references are to the 2000 Revised Statutes of Missouri.  
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